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== W A CRrRAG, INC.
S
W  Environmental Contracting and Consulling
-
6940 Tremont Road

Dixeon, California 95620
Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752
e-mail: tech@wacraig.com
(800) 522-7244
Dixon (707) 693-2929 Napa (707) 252-3353
Fax: (707) 693-2922

August 29, 2001 Project No. 3628
StID #922/RO0000234

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577 AUG 37
14
Subject: Oakland Truck Stop 901
1107 Fifth Street
Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Chan:

Your July 27, 2001 letter to Rinehart Distributing, Inc. regarding the subject site contains several
questions and comments in regard to the subject site. The purpose of this letter is to respond to
your request for information. Below are responses to your questions in the same order that you

presented them.
Jul_& -ﬁ!_ e ]‘l AN
Was an underground tank removal report ever submitted for the tanks removed in 2/997 ot oy o ol
v Mae

A copy of the information regarding the removal of underground tanks and over-excavation
activities prepared by Trinity Excavation and Engineering, Inc. and sent to Larry Seto of the
Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) on June 4, 1999 is included in Appendix A.

Please provide a description of the construction of the recovery wells, recovery trench and
sump. What is the current status of their operation? Please provide a table indicating the
amount of free product and liguid and mass of product removed from these collection points.

A design plan of the sump and the free product recovery system is 1noluded in Appendix B. Ne-
oF -, Teoaidswere kept regarding the.val ¥ “Wywever, Reed Rinehart recalls

W -/W“'f" that approximately 1,100 gallons of product and water were removed from the skimmer during

WS s J“f the life of the equipment. W.A Craig observed that the product thickness in the recovery well — Bgtt, o
WA z
e £ grﬂ“ﬂ was reduced to "a sheen" in August 1998. The skimmer, sump and free product recovery system M <
N far .
et

&
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were removed during the UST removal and over-excavation activities during February and,
March of 1999'.. "ZQ_A‘__QJ'/; -Qrwn.. o heg YO T. '\}@({1' &l 41,4)6‘@/ "‘M..ury 5&@««1 UiTs .re,mnfj,ngﬁn,

Please indicate the location of former well MW-2 in your Figures.

The location of former well MW-2 is as indicated on the figure included in Appendix C. MW-2
was formerly located on the north side of the UST pit. This pit was enlarged and well MW-2
was destroyed during site remediation activities in 1999.

Please clarify whether wells MW-5 and MW-6 were installed within or outside the tank
excavation pit. What if any difference might occur in the groundwater elevation and
groundwater concentration if these wells are located in these two locations? - i
Ao witin
Imported pea-gravel backfill was encountered during the installation of both MW-5 and MW-6 Pt -
from approximately 1 to 7 feet below grade. Below this depth, native clayey sand was
encountered to the termination of the borings at 20.5 feet below grade. Groundwater was

encountered within the pea-gravel at a depth of approximately 5 feet below grade. Boring logs

for MW-5 and MW-6 are included in Appendix D. Larry Seto, the former ACHCS caseworker,

specifically requested that these wells be placed in these locations. In a phone conversation with

Tim Cook of W.A. Craig, Inc., Mr. Seto stated that he had recently attended a risk-based

corrective action seminar provided by Ravi Arulanantham of the San Francisco Bay RWQCB.

He requested that these wells be located as close to the source area as possible to evaluate the

attenuation of the contaminant plume. If there is direct recharge to the UST pit during wet

weather, it is possible these wells may not reflect static water levels, however, the surface is

paved and previous water elevations in these wells correlate with other onsite wells.

The groundwater gradient at this site has been reported both southerly and now northerly. How
do you explain the current northerly gradient being opposite what is typical of this area?

The groundwater flow beneath the site has exhibited both northerly and southerly directions.

_ The Oakland Inner Harbor is located approximately 1/2 mile south of the site and it is
@j _concejvable that the flow reversals may be related to tidal fluctuations. The presence of tidal
A flux could be verified by placing one or more pressure transducers in monitoring wells for a 24-
hour period. Groundwater elevations from both MW-3 and MW 7 have been excludcd from
gradlent contour maps prev1ously due to anomalous values Lo oty

), i 4 e seiibaishereiuans s “Water
elevatlons in well MW 7 are 51gruﬁcantly hlghcr than n other momtonng wells ThlS could be
related to 1) a groundwater mound or perched water in the vicinity of this well, 2) fo surface
water recharging the well, 3) poor communication between the well and the surrounding water-
bearing zone, or 4) a top of casing survey error. The survey notes from Langford Surveying were
checked and there are no apparent survey "busts".
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MIBE concentrations have been significantly above 10,000 ppb in all wells except wells MW-1,
MW-3, and MW-9. These three wells are located south of the source area. If groundwater flow
is southerly, the MtBE concentration in these wells should be significantly higher. (', .¢s,, MTO b
wvtic&l’. piaa- .
Groundwater remediation will be required due to the elevated MiBE concentrations. It is
recommended in the State Water Resource Control Board's Final Draft Guidelines for
Investigation and Cleanup of MiBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates that interim remedial
action be performed at sites with persistent concentrations of MtBE over 10,000 ppb. This site
appears to have an on-going problem with elevated MiBE possibly from an on-going release.
Please confirm that the current underground tank system has passed its latest leak test and
provide a proposal to perform interim remediation.

The Oakland truck stop tank complex, fueling islands and associated dispensing equipment were
installed in 1999. The installation included two new Modem Welding double-wall
stecl/fiberglass 15,000-gallon USTs, EBW 15-gallon spill and vapor recovery containment
buckets for each UST and product compartment, Red Jacket leak detectors, American
Containment turbine and product line UST containment sumps and a Veederoot TLS 330
electronic UST monitoring system. Additionally, each UST containment sump and UST annular
space was outfitted with liquid lead detection sensors and alarms. The fuel islands were installed
with Total Containment fuel dispenser containment sumps, double-wall product lines, and new
vapor recovery lines. A list of the new equipment installed is provided in Appendix E.
what alwc Vapsr /\ﬁl&mu

The mleak detection sensors and alarms monitor all dispenser containment sumps and
double-wall piping systems. This system will immediately shut down and sound an alarm if a
leak is detected in the secondary containment piping or dispenser sumps. After installation, all
the USTs, piping systems, sumps, and containment pans were tested for tightness. Each system
passed their tightness test prior to being placed in service. There is no evidence of an ongoing
release.

The area in question, near MW-7, was not excavated during remediation activities in 1999. This
area could still have residual contamination from the former USTs. This area yields the highest
MtBE concentrations because it is downgradient of the former "hot spot" (the UST pit). The
UST pit was excavated and backfilled with clean imported fill in 1999,

As mentioned previously, MtBE is significantly above 10,000 ppb in all wells except MW-1,
MW-3, and MW-9. As you know from reading the file, the owner has already excavated 2,625
cubic yards of contammated soﬂ and has removed 35 000 gallons of contammated groundwater .

Qur office agrees with your consultant’s recommendation to delineate the lateral extent of
petroleum contamination. Both off-site and on-site investigation is warranted. Please also

WTom\d\Central Project File\3628 Rinehart\Correspondence\ ACHCS 8-8-01.doc
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consider delineation to the south or adjacent to the main building. Temporary borings may be
more efficient prior to any permanent wells(s).

£ We would like some guidance from you on soil and groundwater cleanup goals, prior to " Vlb+
* submitting the Remedial Action Plan. We propose adopting Site Cleanup Requirements for the <"" L}M
San Francisco International Airport as described in RWQCB Order 99-045, Attachment 1, Table am
% 2. Your office has adopted these same cleanup goals to similar sites along the QOakland

-----

We look forward to working with you on this project. Please contact me within 30 days to
provide your comment on the proposed cleanup levels. You can reach me at (707) 693-2929.

Sincerely,

W.A. Craig, Inc.,

Tim Cook, PE
Principal Engineer

cc: Reed Rinehart, Rinehart Distributing, Inc.

Wom\d\Central Project File\3628 Rincharf\Correspondence\ACHCS 8-8-01.doc




APPENDIX A

UST REMOVAL AND OVER-EXCAVATION REPORT




HAZMAT Cont. Lic. #734002

1011 Second Street, Suite 205 Telephqnc (707) 571-7703
Santa Rosa, California $5404 Facsimile {767) 571-7704

Memo

Date: 06/04/99

To: Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Services
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

From: Brian Kesler

Re: Environmental Records

.Ben Duncan of Rinehart Distributing requested we send you copies of any information we have regarding
tank removal and Over-excavation activities at the Pacific Pride Card Lock, 1107 st Street, Oakland. This is
what I have in my files,

I'hope this is the information you require. Please call if you have any questions.

Excavations « Tank Removals & Installations « Site Work « Shoring




i N Cont. Fic. #734002

1011 Second Street, Sujte 205 Telephone (707) 5717703
Santa Ross, California 95404 Facsimile (707) 571-7704

July 21, 1999

Mr. Reed Rinehart

Rino Pacific, Inc.

2401 North State Street

Ukiah, California 95482

RE:  Brief Narvative of Environmental Work

1107 5" Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Rinchart;

This letter presents a brief narrative of the environmental ¢leanup activities Trinity Excavating performed

at 1107 5™ Street, Oakland, California.

2/8 through 2/10, 1999: Excavated 10 tops of tanks and rinsed thre¢ gasoline and one diesel

underground fuel tanks.
2/11/1999: Removed tanks and disposed offsite (observed by Fire Inspector).
373 & 3/4, 1999; Removed approximately 2,100 tons of contaminated soi! from

excavation bottom and sides before sampling as directed by Fire
Inspector. Collected excavation and stockpile samples. Removed water
from pit as needed. Stored approximately 33,000 gallons of
contaminated water in temporary storage tanks.

2/24 through 5/19, 1999: Loaded, manifested and disposed off-site approximately 2,100 tons of
contaminated soil.

2/1 through 5/6, 1999: Provided and placed approximately 1,700 tons of backfill.

5/3 through 5/5, 1999: Disposed of contaminated water (by Owner).

Inspector reports and material manifests are available but you should have copies in your files.

Sincerely,

B, Yokl

Brian §. Kesler
Operations Manager

Excavations « Tank Removals & Installations ¢ Site Work o Shoring
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OAKILAND FIRE SERVICRES AGENCY/OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNIT
505 - 14th Street, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 238-3938

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT
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255 Payr Blvd. / Richmond, CA 94801 / Phone: (510) 9707462 / Fax:(510) 970-7444

Wednesday, February 10, 1599
TRINITY EXCAVATION

1011 2ND ST STE 205
SANTA ROSA, CA 95404
Contact: RICK

Phone ;707-571-7703

Fax :707-571-7704

Jobsite Address:

1107 STH ST XS CHESTNUT
OAKLAND, CA

ECI is pleased to provide the following pricing information.

TANK:Quantity/Size/Product/Canstraction

3-10000 GAL GAS; STEEL
1-8000 GAL GAS; STEEL

Job Description: TRANSPORT AND DISPOSE OF TANK(S)
Yob Total:§ 4800.00

Equipment required: 2-45' FLATBEDS
Prices are based on the following conditions:

1. Tank{s) must be empty of all purnpable liquids.
2. Tenk{s) must be stendard single walled stee] tanks, Extra charges apply for fiberglass

tanks,excessive interior or exterior coatings and linings, asbestos, cement, solids, or other
unusual conditions.

3, Tank(s) must have no P.C.B. or solvent contamination.

4, No charge for the first 27 gallons of residue from each tank.
5. Estimate based on | hour on-site Sme.
6. Price estimate valid for 60 days.

7. Estimate does not include rinsing, degassing,vacuum truck, loading of tanks,
permits,LEL meter, or Dry Lee, ‘
Credit Termas:

1. All jobs are C.0.D, unless prior sments have been completed and approved.
2. Payment is due Net 30 Days imvoioe aate.

Additional Charges: (see item 4 above)

1. Liquids disposal

$ 10.90/galion
2. Oil or sludge disposal : § 10.90/gallon
3. Solids disposal $ 600.00/drum
Thenk You for calling ECI
David Sata
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OAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 32617

TELEPHONE

(610) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  jousromen

255 Parr Boulavard » Richmond, California 94801

JOBNO.  gpaoess
TRINITY EXCAY

FOR: _ ERICKSON INC TANK NO. 25831

LOCATION: RICHMOND. CA DATE: _3/1589 TIME;203.17 PM
VISUAL GASTECH/314 SMPN

TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT __ Y&

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition t¢ be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 10,000 GALLON TANK CONDITION HAFE MO PiRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20 9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKSON, INC HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE

ABOVE NUMBERED TANIK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT QUR

PERMITTED HAZARDGUS WASTE FACILITY,
ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND AAS ACCEPTED THE TANK SHIPPED TO UG
T T FOR PROCESSINGT

In the event of any physlcal or atmospherlc changes affecting the gas-free conditlons of the above tanks, or If In eny doutt,
Immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersignad. Thig permit iz valld far 24 hours If no physieal or atmospheric
changas goour,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Meang that in the compartment or space s¢ designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
18.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materfals In the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the

judgment of the Inspector, the resitdues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
whils maintained as directed on the Inspector's certiflcate,

SAFE FOR FIRE: Msans that In the compartment so designated (a) The cancentration of flammable materials in the
atmospheare is below 10 percent of the lowsr axplosive limil; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher congentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditiong in the presance of fire
and while malmained ag directed on the Inspector's certiticate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to pravent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inarted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been troated as deamed

necessary by the Inspeactor.
nowledges receipt of this certificate and understanda thp it ions undar

TITLE . INSPECTOR (/

The undersigned representati
which it was igguad. «




GAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 372618

TELEPHONE

(192351363 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cmorer

255 Parr Boulevard = Richmand, Callfornia 94801

JOB NQ. 6206442

TRINITY EXCAV.
FOR: _ ERICKSON,ING. _ TANK NO. 25632
2.04.14 PM
LOCATION: RICHMOND. CA pATE: 31589  1iMe;
VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN DIESEL
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate s based on conditions existing at the time the inspesction herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to complignce with all qualifications and tnstructions.

10,000 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SiZE CONDITION

OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ERICKBON, INC HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE
REMARKS:

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT QUR

FERMITTED ARZARUOUS WASTE T ACILTY:

QR PROCESSING

in the aevent of any physical or atmospharic changes affecting the gas-free condltions of the above tanks, or If In any doubt,

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours it no physical or atmospheric
changses ocecur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that In the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere s at |east
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxlc materials In tha atmosphera are within permissable concentratlons; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspeactor, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s cerfificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials In the
atmosphere is balgw 10 percent of the lower explosive limlt; and that {b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the rasidues are
not capahle of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospharic conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintalned az directed on the Inspector's certilicate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either baen cleaned

sufflciently to prevent the spread of fire, are aatisfactorlly inerted, or in the case of fusel tanks, have bean traated as deemed
necessary by the Inspactor.

wladges receipt of this certificate and understands the ditlons and lImjtptions under

TITLE
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 32619

TELEPHOME

o101 2081858 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [sown —

255 Parr Boulavard « Richmand, Califarnia 84801

JOBNO  punomes

TRINITY EXCAY

FOR: _ CRicksoN NG . TANKNO. 25833
LOCATION: RICHMOND. CA DATE: 341589 = TIME:20445PM
VISUAL GASTECHM314 SMPN S
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT ___ PIESEL

This is 1o certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

10,000 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE

TANK SIZE CONDITION

QHYREN 20 000 LOWER EXMALORVE LIMIT LESS THAMN O 19 SRIOMSOM, iINO FEABY CEATIEIED THAT THC

REMARKS: .

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR

PERMITTED HAZARDGUS WASTE FACILITY.

FQOR PROCESISING.

In the svent of any phyeical or aimospheric changes alfecting the gas-free conditiona of the above tanks, or If In any doubt,

immaediataty stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit Is valid for 24 hours if no physical or gtmospharic
changes accur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or apace so designated (a} The oxygen content of the atmosphare iz at least
19.5 percent by voiume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the

judgment of the Inspector, the residuaes are not capable of producing toxic matarials under existing atmospheric conditions
whlie malntained as directed on the Inspector's cartificale.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designaled {8) The concantration of flammable materials in tha
atmosphare {3 below 10 percent of the lowsr explosive limit; and that {0) In the judgment of the Inspectar, the residuas are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions In the presence of fire
and while maintainad as directed on the Inspactor's certlficate, and further, (c) Al adjacent sprces have elther boon cleansed

suflicliently to prevent the spread of fira, are satistactorily inerted, or in the cage of fuel tanks, have besn treated as desmed
hecassatry by the Inspector.

The undersignad_representa

e

Acknowledgea recelpt of this certificate and understands thy'conditions andalifftations under

] ,
EPRESENTATIVE W/ TITLE INSPECYOR U ’




v

GAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NGESZBZO

TELEPHONE

(510), 235-1394 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusTowen

255 Parr Boulevard « Righmond, California 94801

JOBNQ. 8306442

TRINITY EXCAV.
FOR: _  ERICKSON, INC. . TANK NO. 23834
59 2:058:03 PM
LOCATION: RICHMOND. CA DATE: 158 1iMe:
VISUAL GASTECHA 314 SMPN UG
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

8,000 GALLON TANK BAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.196 ERICKSON, INC HERRY CERTIFIES THAT THE

REMARKS:

ABOVE NUMBERED TANK RAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT S5OR
PERMITTEC HATARDOUS WASTE-FACILS
ERICKSON NG HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS EOR _ANO HAS ACCERTED THE TANK SHIPPED TQ LIS

FOR PROCESSING.

in the event ot any physical or atmospherlc changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediataly stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permlt |5 valld for 24 hours it no physical ‘or atmospheric
changes gceur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartmant or space so designated {a} The oxygen content of the atmosphare is at least
19.5 parcent by volume; and that (b) Toxic matarials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations: and (¢) In the
judgmaent of the [nspector, tha residuss sre not capable of producing toxic matarials under axisting atmospharic conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspectors certificats,

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated {a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphare is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspoctor, the reaidues are
not capable of produring a higher concentration that permitted under axisting atmospharic conditions In the presence of fire
and whils maintained as directed on the [nspector's certificate, and further, {c) Al ad|acent spaces have aither been cleansd
sufficiently to prevant the spread of fire, are satistactorily Inerted, or In the case of fusl tanks, have besn treated as deemed
necassary hy the Inspector.

The undersigned repre acknowledges receipt of this certiticate and understands thé ditions andy!limpations under

which\itys suad, .
e , '
)éEN?ATWE U TITLE INSPECTOR (A/ !

REFPR
e e e e e
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-B00-424-BB02: WITHIN CAUFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

Foim Appic :d OMB No, 2050-0079 |Expiras 9-30-99)
Please plint or type. Form dasigacd lor use on sfite {12-pitch) hvpewriter,

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1

A

TOA>IMZmMEO

r' UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EFA 1D No. tManifes? Document Mo,

Sretnie LlTGTH IOl FTOTBChO M Agency

See Instructions on back of puge 6.

Department of Toxic Substances Control
Sacramento, Colifornig

tnformation in the shaded areos
is not required by Federol law

WA N LAIG0A 1125824519, 07

3. Generplor's Mome and Mailing Address

et .
DRI S oty ";'\u‘a'+ '

R TR a0

A

4. Generator's Fhone { ™7 7 I'\‘_,‘L- . Lo | ‘

3. Transporter | Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number
Ecoloyy Cordrid iuhysh ey F ADSYSB 20390 173
I I R
7. Transporter 2 Compony Name 8. US EPA ID Number
LI LIl prgg
FtmieeiadinNem obits dddaon ' 10. 15 EPA ID Number

2081 E}ay Hoaa )
Eass Fale afn o CA 94303 |C|A|D' Gl ﬁ' 9] 4, 5| 2] Blﬁl?

12, Conlainers 13. Total

11, US DOT Description [including Proper Shipping tame, Hozord Class, and ID Mumber| Typa Quantity

Mo.
RO, Waste Gasoline Mixture, 3, N e
LINT203, PG 1 (D001, D018} O|C:1 ];Tal'll‘il#lﬂ

b,

’f&le?fr?‘r%??z"&?""ﬁ?”&f&'&ﬁ"vdﬁdg 'ijﬁ%ﬁﬂ?&‘i'ﬁ"%mm hanating. Weights or volumes are approtimatg, m'JPI ERGH 1
": Hik :’{L_-N-Hiii b :':!.. 7‘, r‘.aw + TEMELCTATION ,/2‘-7' é}m'";é:_
R A O R T N T AN 2o ¥ OCIK!G’\’QJ' .

146, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | haraby declare that the content: of this consiinmenl ara fully and uccurulelr described obove by proper shipr:
[

ing name and are clossilied, pocked.
marked, ond labeled, ond are in oli respacts in proper condition for transport by highway accarding ks opplicable inlerrational and nationa

government regulalions.

IF1 am o large quantity generator, | cerlify that I have a program in place to reduca the volume ond toxicity of waste ganerated to the dagree | have determined to be economiccllﬁ
practicable and that | have selacted the practicoble methad o treatment, storags, or dispasal currently available ta me which minimizes the presen) and lulure threat to humon hegls
ond the enviranment; OR, if | am a smcﬁ quanfity generatar, | have made a good faith efforl to minimize my waste genaration and selact the bes! waste munogement method thet i

\ availabls to me and that 1 can afford.

Printed/Typed Name * ignature- R . Month Day Vear
A AR el / L ! ‘g = e - , AN
D o testey T oy Bt P B LAt il o I o e
; 17. Transporter | Acknawledgement of Receipt of Materials et ) .
A | Printed/Typed Name igagture . Month Doy Year
: @ ' Jo \/'7 /
; U O/éG< Qg S 430 O1AlO1419 19
0 1 18, Transporter 2 Acknowlsdnement of Receipt of Materials Vi ;
¥ Printed/Typed Nome ' Signature v Month Day Yeor
E
; L]
19. Discraponcy Indication Space
F
A
C
|
L .
i 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certificatian of raceipt of hozordous materials covered by this manifest excepl as nated in llem 19,
T | Printed/Typed Mome Signature . Honth Day Year
Y

DG NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,

1

‘< E;jcgggéz_ﬁi‘”m Yellow:  GENERATOR RETAINS




“AUIFTID . N0,
RIMEHART
NORTH STATE STREET

A D8 9Sgm

i ol Y
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SUDRE ., Dé

“ 2032 tev s

, Bli482
Please b RETURMN THIS TOP SECTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE. #22 fenn

FORWARD, INC. P.0. Box 6335, Siockian, GA 95206 {209) 456-4482 Fax (209) 465-0631 DETACH 4. AND KEEP LOWER SEGTIO

HOTSTS it Balance Forward i 0D
OR705 /9 &7EIRTY Dover Class 1T Ton 37074 1POQ. aR
{3 0T SRy SFREA] Lover Class II Ton EE LB b a0
Gl e &HTETEE Cover Dlass IT Ton FEH18) 118774
DD I05 /0 TG A Cover Olass I Ton P43 | 1B4L.74
ﬁﬁfﬁwfﬂ? &HTFR40] Cover Olass I1 Ton 2u .84 BE4 . BE
S 05 /Y . : &78392 Cover Dlass 11 Ton 25 .88 BER.1&
u3/9uf9€ nﬁmﬁﬁﬂi?i K728 Cover Clases II Ton J9.71 B, 7E
SO 9 %HWHtEEQE H7EIEB Cover Ulass I'T Ton e LBy SSE. 20
D30/ C PRt Covar Class I Ton 25,4 FHt1.12
O3 /05 95 i LTRE% Cover Class II Ton 29 .74 FEL L34
DL SOS/eY - UJsj? HTFRIGT Cover Class II Ton 38.21 ] i12pp, 7
CRAOGY OR-0T3194 &L7RE9E Coveyr Qlass I Ton 3247 1039.,.04
08505 /29 ﬁE“ﬂﬁ?i?? &7R391 Cover Dlass 11 Tan S.%1 | 1L10l.1p
GRAGR Y GR-0531%98 ATEATH Cover Glass [I Ton BT FE0 L S
NRIOT /Y JE_QESI?Q H7RIT0 Cover Dlass 1 Ton G T B T
Hﬁfﬁ“f?“ Crt e R 0 HTVEET0 Lover Class I Ton 7 .64 1204.,48
CRAON/PYH O5-0Nn | G7RBET Cover flass II Toen 2Z.T73 | 1079 .34
CR3AOT /28 OR-CREREOR AH7803I93 Lowver Olass 11 Ten 31 .08 PR LA
O AOTE /PG D 20 &L ' Cover Class 11 Ton A0, 57 RIELT
DRSODI9Y GE-ENIng SFRERHT Cover Dlass I1 Ton 21.40 S L ED
DHAOE 9 O :;ﬁ H7EELE Dover Olass 11 Ton gL 08 8594, 58
{3l A S0 LT7R3AN Dover Class 11 Ton . O 4,72
QDS /P OFd &?P?&ﬁ Cover Class 11 Ton Ba.al Ol 78

FIBSRE L '.L Dovver Dlass  Tan SHy LT EA N )

&2
EAS
e

- ¢ 0
EE} ("&f‘\'

e

i xé‘%) %{jﬁ '/"1 E

THODRPOGRATE

T




Eﬁhi HGE?H ET%T& ETREET
URTAM A 95482

Alease W RETURN THIS TOP SECTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE. . n,cp
el Comowe
FORWARD, INC. 7.0. Box 6336, Stocklon, CA 95206 (208) 466-4482 Fax (206) 465-0631

DESCRIPTION

HEHETSE Lover Class Il Ton 2041 ROcsc R B

{ UEmLHH&uﬂ &EBEYOL Coveyr Class 1T Ton 2, g3R.9p
(1’1”fﬂr A FE e FoV HEEP0D Cover Class 11 Ton 2.5 B17 .50
URAIRARE GE-OSN3470 £BLETY Cover Class T Ton =y BPL 0%
GRALESRY OR-0mELT AEN90R Cover Llass I Ton =1 IToim, 74
DRI/ P-OERATR afcaaq ovenr Class I Top 3 1335 .80
GRALE/PY O8-0RB87TH H85900 Cover Class I1 Ton i LR W
ORALE/PG OR8N8 EHEERO0 Dover Dlass 11 Ton &7 LY. ah
GRAIEPY OR-OST47TN &HTEREE Cover Class I1 Ton i TG40 .. &4
QAR AEE SE-ONBATE G723 Covaer Class 11 Ton 33 1084 &4
QR AR/ OR--0Rag T L7ER4Y Dover Class Y1 Ton a3 1077 74
A3 SRY OR-0NR6T7E &HPERT0 Cover Dlass II Ton a& 1186, 48
DRAIB/PY DE-0ONBLTE H7EI7R Dover Dlass IT1 Ton ] i TEL I
OB A1E /DT “P“Gﬁﬁ&?ﬁ LHERITT Cover Class I Ton w3 VR . A
GRAIBR/TY OR-ONT4A EFRITEH Davar Class 11 Ton =7 E?ﬂuﬂﬂ
QI 55 L?mbi?&ﬁﬁ &7 RETG Covery Dlass 11 Ton er

EALE/9Y OP-0SR400 L7EA7H Corver Dlass I fon Al

QAFLE/RY OR-08RARS é??ﬁ?@ Cover Dlass 11 Ton =8, ”“ﬁ
QGRSIE/RE OP--0EHsET ATRITE Lover Class I1 Ton 21,05 FEE
GRAID/9Y OE-0Nna0s &?Fﬁ?b Covar Class [T Ton B Gy Sﬂa
GRALZ/FY GR-0RRAHY &TEEE] Cover Class I Ton R I 1

DALY E-nBELAR ﬁ?g SR Dover Dlazss I Tonp 3“

DERERS B FEZET Covaer Clams T3
DRELD é?EE&é Cmve? Class I3
-1 B0 DER ¢ HBLITH . Class 17
&E?';J over Ulasss




2 McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 Second Avenue South, #137, Pachecs, CA §4553
Te[ephone 925 796-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

n E-mail: main@mccampbeall.com

Trimity Excavating & Bngineering
1011 Scoond Sweet, Suite 205
Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Client Project ID: 1107 5% Street,
Oakland

Date Sampled: (3/03/00

Date Recejved: 03/05/99

Client Contact: Brian Kesler

Date Extracted: 63/05/99

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/05/99

Dear Brian:

Enclosed ave:

1). the results of & samples from your 1107 5™ Street, Oakland project,

2). 2 QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for anatytical services.

03/12/99

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control lirnits.
If you have any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in
quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

o

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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‘ 110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1626 Fax : 925-798-1522

com Bemail: main@mocampbellcom

. , - 03/03/99
Trinity Excavating & Engineering | Client Project ID: 1107 5% Streer, Date Sampled: 03/03/9:
Santa Roza, CA 95404 Client Contact; Brign Kesler Date Extracted: 03/05-03/09/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/05-03/09/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy! tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, madified 8013, and 8020 or 602; Califirmia RWQCB (SF Bey Region) method GCFID(S030)

LsbID | ClientID | Marix | TPH(z)* | MIBE | Benzene | Toluenc | EVOO0 | 3ot o | % Recovery

Zene Surrogate
04548 | B-I-14 8 ND 13 ND ND ND ND 100
04549 | swais s ND 26 ND ND ND ND 99
04550 B.2.14 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
04551 | swW-26 s ND ND 0.023 ND 0.047 10}
04552 | B3-14 S ND ND ND | 0017 XD 0.614 94
04383 | Swei-g s e @ 43 21 0.19 0.80 99
04554 | Bed-l4 5 ND 086 | 0037 | 0077 | o8 | o0.082 96
04555 | Sw4s s 2.0, (’3- 9 ) 42 ND ND 0.041 99
o
Reporting Limit unless
"eporing Limit unlcs w 50 ugh. 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 05
T eromawo® 1 s | 1omgng | 005 | coos | 0005 | o005 | 0008

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe sanmles in ug/wipc, soil and sludge samples in mg'kg, od all TCLE and SPLF extracts
inugl, :

* clunered chromatogran; sample peak ooelutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram ere cursary in nature end MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) wnmodified or weakly modified gesoline i Hignificant; b) heavier gazoline range compounds are significant{aged
gaseline?); ¢} lighter gesoline range compounds (tho most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compaimds having broad
chremategraphic peake are sigificant; bislogically altered goscline?; e) TPH patwm that does 1o appesr © be derived from gassline nh
one to 2 few isolated peske present; g) sremgly sged gesoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lghter than waser iramnisciblc
sheon iz presen; 1) liquid sample that containg greater thiss 5 vol. % sadimant; ) ho recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification o, 1644 il < Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Telephone - 925-

110 Second Avenve South, #137, Pacheco, CA 04553
T98-1620 Fax : 925-798-1833
slloom E-mail: masin@mccami?beﬂ.com

Trinity Excavating & Engineering
1011 Second Street, Suite 205
Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Client Project ID: 1107 5® Street,
Ozkland

Diate Sampled: 03/03/29

Data Received: 03/05/09

Chient Contact: Brian Kesler

Date Extracted: 03/05/99

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/05-03/05/99

Diesel Range {C10-C23) Extractable Bydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA misthods madified R015, and 1550 or 3519; Califomis RWOCE {SF Bay Region) method GCFU3550) or GUFIDSIO)

Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH()' ﬁm‘j‘:‘f
04548 B-1.14 8 ND 102
04549 EW.}-8 5 NI i
04550 B-2.14 s 43gb 84
04551 SW-26 s 42} 107
04552 B-3.14 5 228b 103
04553 SW.3.8 s ND 107
04554 Be14 8 28.4b 108
04555 SW.g-g s I.1b 111
Reportiag Limit uniess otherwiss W 50 ug/L
stated; WD rmesna not detected above
the reporting limit 5 1.0 mgg

* water and vopor saroples are reported in ug/L, wipe savrpies in ug/wipe, 30il end sludge samples in mgfkg, and &t TCLP / STLC / SPLP
extructs in ug/L

" chuttered chronmtogeam resulting i cocluted surrogate and sarmple peaks, or, surrogate peak s on elevated bassling, or; surrogate has been
diminzhed by dijution of originel extract,

“The follewing descriptions of the TPH cwometogram, are cursory in natwre and MeCampbell Analvtics! iz nog responsivie for their
interpresation: a) unmedified or weakly modificd diesel is significent; b) dicsel FENEE COMpounds are Significant; no recognizable patiom; c)
zged diesel? e significant); d) gasotine range compounds are significant: ) medium boiling point pactern that Joes not makch diesel (Th H
one 10 8 Tew igolated peaks present; g) oil ronge compounds are significant; k) Hghter than water immiseible sheen iz present; 1) Houid
sample that containg greater than 3 vot. % sediment. ) N

P
Wdid

DHS Cenification No. 1644 Edward Hamilvon, Lab Director




g 114 Second Avenue South, #1037, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPRELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : $25-728-1620 Fax - 925-798-1622
ipo/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell. com

Trinity Excevating & Engineering | Client Project ID: 1107 5% Strees, Date Sampled: 03/03/99
Osklend - Date Received: 03/05/99
101} Second Street, Suite 205
Santa Rosa, CA 95404 Cliemt Contact: Brian Kesler Date Extracted: 03/05/99
Cliemt P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/08/99
Lead®*
EPA analytics] methods 6010/200.7, 239.3°
Lab ID Client ID Matcix | Extraction® Lead® %;SR‘”"’?
04548 B-1-14 L TTLC 4.6 99
04549 Sw-I-8 s TTLC 4.7 100
04550 B-2-14 g TTLC 59 95
04551} SW.2.6 ) TTLC KN} 199
04552 B-3-i4 s TTLC ND 98
04533 SW.3.8 b3 TILC 35 102
04554 B-4-14 [ TTLC ND 100
04555 SW-4-§ $ TTLC 54 101
[ TTLC 3.0 meke
Reporting Limit unlegs otherwige
stated; ND mcans not detected above w TTLC 3.005 ma/L
the reporting limit
- STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/l

* s0i] and sludge samples are n s Wipe samples in ug/wipe, and water samples and all STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP cxtraztz in mg/L
samp reported F

"Lead 42 analysed using EPA methed 6010 (CP)or soils, sludges, STLC & TCLY exwacts and method 2392 (AA Fumace) for water '
eamples

* EPA expraction mefhods 131 {TCLPY, I0M/3020(weter, TTLEY, 304B(organic matrices, TTLC), 2050(solids, TTLC): STLC - CA Title 22

* surrogme dilwied cut of rangs; N/A means FUTOEsts not appiicedle 1o thic analysis

“ reporting timit raised due mamix interference

i) liquid sample that contains preater than ~2 vol. % sedimers; this sedimient s extracted with the Hguid, in sccordance with £PA
mesthodologies and can significantly effect reported metal copcenmatons.

DHS Cerificatios: No. 1644 /'« Edward Hawilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, C4 94558

Tele: 925-738.1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON AMALYSES

{oil and grease)

Dare: 03/05/9%-03/08/99 Matrix: SOIL

| | Concentration fmg/kg) | | % Recovery

| Bnalyte | Sample [ Amount | RFD
i | (#00688) MS MSD | Spiked | MS§ MSD

| i i [

! ! ! i

| TPH {(gas) [ 0.000 z2.188 2.032 | 2,03 | 108 100 7.4
| Benzene | ©0.000 o0.208 0.155 | 0.2} 104 98 5.8
| Teluene | 0.000 0.220 0,158 | .2} 108 99 5.3
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 -0.206 0.154 | 8.2 | 103 g7 6.0
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.598 0.564 | 6.6 | 100 54 5.9
| ] | !

| I [ !

| TPH(diesel)} | 0 304 288 | igd | i1 ag 5.2
f ! I !

{ [ I !

|  TRPH i N/A  N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/B
[ | ! |

| ! | l

* Rec. » (M3 - Sample) / amounc spiked x 100

RPFD « {MS - MSD} / (MS » MSD) x 2 % 100




MeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

116 Znd Avenne South, #D7, Pachero, CA 945553

Tele: 933-798- 1620 Fax: 925-798-1629

QC REPCRT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date:  03/05/95-03/09/95 Matrix: SOTL
Extraceiomn: TTLC

| | Concentration ] | % Recovery
|  Analyte [ {mg/kg, mg/L) | Agount | RED
i | Sample M5 MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
| I J |
l } | I
|Total Lead | 0.0 4.67 4.93 | 5.0 | 93 99 5.8
|Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A H/A
|Total Chromium | N/a N/A /A | N/A | NfA N/A N/A
|Total Nickel | /A N/A N/A ) N/A | N/A N/A N/A
ITotal Zinc | N/A N/A N/A i ®a | wn/a N/2 n/a
] | | I
J ! ! J
[Total Copparx | w/a N/A N/a | N/A | wN/A N/A N/A
! } | |
| | | |
| TCLP Lead { W/a H/n N/A | N/A | N/A N/ N/A

i | [

l

¥ Rec. - (M3 - Sample) / amwount Bpiked x 100

RFD = (MF - MED) 7 (M5 - MED) x 2 x 100

I e e e e e e e e e e e ey ——




AT

! McCAMBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

AL e

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

ey - o

(10 2% AVENUE SOUTH, $D7 TURN AROUND TIME O 0O 0 %’
PACHECO, CA 94553 : !
Telephone: (510) 798-1620 Fax: (510) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR SDAY
Regort To a P Bill To: Same Analysis Request Other Comaments
Company: Teinity Excavaling & Engineering o
1011 2™ Street, Suite 205 3
St Rosa, CA 95404 ’é 5. 2
Tele: { 707 ) 571-7700 Fax:{ 707 ) 571-7704 = 15|32 =
Project #: Project Name: gl 18[2] (5 5
Project Location; & TH Rignch 2 g g E "é =}
Sampter Siguature: - § & g é S g < g
ST B Y e A TRH T TR
. il 2 219 ?; 211219
SAMPLEID | LOCATION gg gg§g§g§§§gé§§§
Daic Tee [ 213 (52 _ﬁg'ag 3 *3§$§§§3§§§%E° ,
:i ggaiﬁoﬁgégggéﬁ&m%ém&éuﬂgﬁ . @&5@& _I_
y | o 3 . ap \ :
S-l- 8 Yoy T /10 | / ( X /#3748 O R I (O R o
br2-iH 59520 | X , X . X (04550
Sa-2-4 Y4/ eoe-] X At I8 B At L 1551
, & | . 0455
B3 -1 Yy/55| g:30] 1 Fidd X X X1 NN EN ﬁgm _L ,
Sey -y B Yo/ 860 | 7 X X L - |-z . 04553
_5:(1{1"'- iy ‘?/‘]:/ﬁ ch'q; i x K X K- Y O U I U P S _.& — . 94553
Sawif =8 Yo 9:20] ) 1D [ X 4% 0 A O I O o
- b = e e e A - 04554
- 1 0455%
be! Time: e
Btz Ho7
Redquisteed By: Da!e:r Time:
o f A e 3’/3}5*' .
Relimquished By Uate! 7 Time: !




s e N W ]

Shealt
geaport Fetroloum : ! "
4ob Repant for Tank Clesning at 1107 Bih Straet, Onkiangd, CA | o
- ' ! | S . _
- i ) i .
Oate | EmpEquip | Hour ; Rave | Chwge [Task

. 8/5/89 Tach { 8 % 50Q. 00 .3 _450.00 iRemove 3000 galions of sohqs frcm Tnm:
[ 8/5/99 Toch i3 ! $50.00 1§ 160.00 |Remova B druns of solide from Tank_ |

55799 i Tech |15 | 3500018 75000 Pressure wash inside of Tanks

5/5/8% ]l Tanker/operator | 6 [ $70.00° §  560. 00 Onsne

5/5/88 . Tanketfoperator! & - § 70. 001§ _210.00 |Ogliver to Seepan
5/5/99 J‘Prasgu_Ig,Wmer! 1 r $50001 5  s0.00

L : . 2.170.00 |Sub-Total
.. 5/8/89 Tach 19.5 ' §50.6¢ J_$ 975.00 {Presurs wash and hand serut |nmo¢ of tanky
8/6/93 | Prassure Washer L1 850001s 50,00 . ——
L ['$_3,025.00 [Sub-tom
LL5/7/99 Tech 24 Ts $6000 5. 1.237.50 Mot wash and hand scrub inside of ranks e
L8798 . Pressure Washer i 1§ 50,00 ' § . 5000 — ——
o 1 F 1 $.),267.50 SubTotal —— ]
- j 4,482 50 Totei ———
—————— e — l —_ ——
. ‘:.h.._..__:.._............__'.. “ ! . e——
e : [ || ..._-._'_--—_.._i......-—-- . -._.._!'._..-... . R .._._J
Page 1
£'d
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P.Oz
Seaport Petroleum Corporation ' .
25 North 57th Avenue Invoice
"Phoenix, AZ 85043 | DATE | iNvaicE o, |

Phone (802) 269-1605 /Fax {802} 272.4380

i
[osnorag 9902140 |

| BILL TO

N -

Ring Pacitie LLC

P.Q. Box 328

Wisonville, OR 97070-0328

P.0. NO. TERMS DUE DATE | SHIP DATE | SHIP VIA FoB BLNO
N Net 30 06/09/99{05/10/98] ™M |  rwe 901-613 |
ary use ~ DESCRIPTION _ RATESUSG | AMOUNT
25|Freight Tanker with Operator (25 Hours) 70.00 1.750,00 |
1{Clean Two 20,000 galion tanks - ‘ 4,482.50 4,482.50 |

(see attachment for details) .

| ) ' ‘
Total $6,232.50 |

T

o ORFTZLZZEE WNIOHLTA 1809Y3S Whdd NAZ L 2 BBB ! -52-5

1




e e D g

P.0O3
Seaport Petroteum Corparation : 1
25 North 57th Avenue InVOlce
Phcenix, AZ 85043 - OATE | Invorce NO.?

Phone (602) 269-1605 /Fax (602) 272-4380

05/04/89 | 8902087 }
[ 27070 | 9902067

| BiLLTO
' Rino Pagific LLC

’P.O. Box 328

e et ——— ]

Wilsanville,' QR 97070-0328

_—--—""“——-—;—— - - e
[ Pomo. | rerms {OUE DATE [srue DATE| SHiP via T
— o , — S —— -
| Net3o 06/03/99]06/04199| e 901-613
fPa— .1 - - e .I

ary use ! DESCRIPTION RATE $/USG AMOUNT |

|
|
i
|
|
|
1
|
N - - —
| ' Total $2,640.00 ;

L —— e ——— e ———— e ——— v r—— —————

P RBEPZLZZoa HOAT0ML8a (1 4Dvas N HIZ L 2 RBE | -G-8
'




Rawy-03-92 Z)1:38 Saeport Patve laum

85D 382)10za .03
-V 199D 1) Gram Fhilm SELPORY 1680354 109 L
> NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM
= CECILL
OUNERATOR (NFORMATION CUSTOMER IMFORMATION
Rino Pacilie Rinc Pycific
1107 Sth Bt YQ?. 4628811
:acscmmmwwnsu

THE RBOVE NaMED MAYERIA|
EA L) CFR 281 4 RX10IAND DOES WOT MEET THl CRTT g OF MATRATOVE waSTE Ag
OQXSCNBED W CeRn ARTICLE 11 Ot apiy OTNER APPLICABLE GTATE LAW, HAS DEEN PRQEgALY 3
CLASSIFTLO ANt PASKAZED AND 1Y WPROPER
FEGULATIONS

';?; Mo ?Qt.'-f;c [ I

\ R 5379
Gonerptoriauingrisen Apent Iy

$ITE INPURMATION

H107 5th §) ' Qacy
COaxang TARE
& “EY
TOTA, Qallong
W3 gy
TRAKEPORYER INFORAMATION o
Tewek 1D ///"'/O.s"-
1M -
. N -
Dnur.—_ﬁe // f%l-?l" "&é‘c‘ﬁz_ a9
Priat Nl Asmg & piga tam 7
BT
TiiE Wy - 1_{5_‘_:\_“_‘_‘
YHE SENT
Df‘?USAL FACILITY INEQHRATION
Tasport En vironmentel Appreval Number Fobr wwy oy
€T} Sespure Boulavard
I-dwvoﬁ_ Cily, C» 14052 . %J _E
Phone: (859) 384 1934
e '
Sotids Surchurge M “ o8
Use y
<< _ )
Restived py; "‘:) g
Primt full name & wign

ale
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.04
- - Z2i:38 Seaport Petroleum 660 3G41i0Dza
mev-PR0RE e FROM SEASORT | 650364) 921 .2
- N-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM
~ CECREE
G¥NERATOR INFOQRMATION CUSTOMER INFORMATION
Ring Pacifie Rino Pasilic
1107 Sth 1 TO7-462-8B1y -
Oavane . FO
QEICRIPTION OF warex: Excavaton dewatering
NON-HAZARBOUS waSTE WArgm, WELL PURCE WaTgR ANOrON AUORX IUNSATE . TaArK RINSATE OR A80vE
DESCRISED WATER Ty WATER sy CONTAN 018800 vED HYOROCARGONS 1 CEATIEY Tay ™E NAMED MATE R
'S A LOVIO EXEMPT A0M RERA AER 40CFA 2614 R IGIANY DOES NOT MEYT THE CRTERR OF NAZAXDOVS wasTE a3
DESCrinen v 22 CCR ARTYOLE 11 Of1 ANY OVHgm arrLCAN £ STATE AW, HAg JEENFROPER Y OESCAIED,
CLASSIFIED anD PACKAQED &N 13 v PAOPEX mnmmmmmnm ACCOTOIND TO APPLICAn g
ACGUATONS,
Qing E"chC‘.r_ Lic¢ ' e S$3-g
cnuulwuulneruﬂ Apant i ] Calq
3TE WESEMATION
1107 5 S GRS
gakhﬂd AR

NET ]
o
- Coludnes 21 d dang ov 7Ty 7

TRANSPORTER INFORMARTION

T

Trvek 10 //))//’43

Boivar;
Frint il namg o ygn

328 102 T 1N FAGILTY INFORMATION

Seeport Environmental
§7% Seeport Boutevare
Redwoos City, Ca 404}
Phore: (8507 y5a 1034

Soilde oy eN

realwam

Soilds Surcherye
wUsG

hppreval Number
E%1 .41

M5 ag

590

. 0 ‘
Resslved py:
Print 111 name : . ety

94 ALV EERD WNAT0Y L 34 1304y IS VIO

WP Z 666 | -57-5




Seaport Petroleum Corporation

25 North 57th Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85043 .
Phone (602) 269-1605 /Fax (602) 272-4380

p—

BILLTO

ﬁino Paciflc Li_c
P.0. Box 328
Wilsonvilte, OR 97070.0328

F.os
Invoice
l—mm-: INVOICE NO, |
05/05/9¢ 99‘6-2333 J{

([

rwe’

Po.no. T tenus DUE DATE |S$HIP DATE { SHIP V(A
I R
104/99 | 05 ]
L Netwo 06/04/9905/05/93 | s
arvuse | DESCRIPTION :

M6 | Disposal of non-hazardous waste water

RATE $nISG

901-613

FoB f BLND ]

— . - - - 1
!

1

AMOUNT

f

|

0.22

———————— .

ot

———————

OBEPTLTTZY wWE0HL I LB0A4Y IS, WOMA

HaP 1 ' T BB6 I ~52-5




D e Rppn e
4~20-199% 'y .5 am FROM SEaBonT 165@3541 021 3

@_. NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM

. EAEIE
AENURATOR INFORMATION CLSTOMER INFORKATION

Ring Pagite Ring Pleﬂic

1107 S, g -707-482-681 1

Qanvara oy

PO

DESCAATION OF waten: Excevaton dewny fing
NDN. S, 3 WASTE WATER, mOrrTORING WELL PURGE waYEN aamyon AUCER AMSATE, Tanx RINSATE QR ABOVE
OESCAIBED wATER, THIS WA TR MAY CONTAN ﬂsm.vm"*'w, ' CRATIAY THAT Ty ABCVE MAMEO MATE AL
S ALGIAD EXEMPT Fag RORA BEA o0 CFM 391.4 RXMHAND D g WT“ETMC!IYERMOI MATAMEOUS WASTE 43
PESCRIBED W22 CCAARTIOLE 19 Gt ANY O APBLICAD P STATE (aw, muwm\-wmu,

€D AND PACKARED ANC 1§ W OROPER COMDNON pOw TRAMEROR AN ACCORDNG TO APBLC A

Tong, : :
Z‘Ln) P .‘J.:c. Lic

Genurntaritivin stizey  Agant

——

ATE INFORMATION

1107 5in &t _?;““ — |
Qanlang ' TARE
& s
TOTAL BALLONS AT
cwuul‘ﬂnnw:i "
TRANSPORYER INEORMATION '
Y
- Frues 10; yai / /os
Fev '

. . A
wuer B/ Fes T gy
Print fuh Awne 4 uign '

aShde
TG DUT
THAE N L7200
TodE 3pEnT
DiSPOgAL FACILITY .INFOHHATICIN
Seapart Kavironmentat Approve) Number e wwt
1% Ssupon Bovievarg :::] @
Asdwoca City. ¢, gy LARARE BT —2.___
Phone. (380) 34 1024 )

TU(lse
Soliea Surcharge
sUSG

Receiven py: 2 L 'P\ - Mﬂ\p -5, \_{_qq
rrnt duy hame

4 Bagn Aty

LY R | YZ0Iv9tE pag ‘ WNe | ougey Iaudeas vLizQ 65-Vv0-Aup
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May-03-F9 22:58

Saspo T Potvol ¥ Lm

&G0 3681074 P_.og
A=Y CTY B am FROM SEAPCRT 16503641221 V.o«
fw——. NUN-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM
r Ll ELEIIry
GENIRATOR INFORMATIGN CUSYOMER INFORMATION
RAing Pacilg Rirg Pacitic
1107 Sth 51, T07.462.881¢
Caxand Oy PO«
DESCRPTIONOF WATER  Excavation CawpIsnng
NN AZASDOUS WASTE waTER MOMNITORNG WELL PUBGE waTER, ANDYOR AUGER BinSLrE, TANK RINSATE OR agOvE
CESCRIDED WATEM. THIS WATER May CONTAN DUABOLYED HYOROCARBONT. { CERIEY ThATY THE ARGVE NAMED MATE
IS AUQUD EXEMPT FACHM RORA FEM 40 CP A 1814 Q) TOAND DOES MOT MEET THE CRITEMA OF WAZANDUUS WASTE AX
OESCAIBED IV 22 GOR ARTICLE 1) OR ANY CTMER APPLICARL X STATE AW, May BESY PRACPERLY DESCRTED,
CLASLIFIED anD PACKAGED MO |5 Nmmmmrmmmammmwmm
Rmo?qc.‘-g,c, Lte . _ 1 3-49
Cemarstarrauihoriseg Ageni (1] Guta
SIYE INFORMATION
1197 siv 51, GRxs
Owkiarrt Tang
@ T
TOTAL QALLONS
[ Y ¥ =~
TAANSPORTER INFORMATION

YW

Yruck lu/ﬂ"//ﬁs .

Otivar;
Print folt name & sign

/‘
e (7 RoLcAL
TIE W m.{
THWE SFENT
DISFQSAL FAGILIYY (NFORMATION

Seapert Envirenmenlal
$7% Sespert Bovieverw
Redwood City, Ca paced
Prone: (650) 2¢4 1014

Apprevel Kumba¢

l01'|1ﬂ

Ssdy WwWt  pH

]

Sotidy Surchyrge
[ 34%]

BH~3-27

3G
Fesnived by: .
Print tyll newie & wip date
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P.oa

, S e e s
=292 1100 am FQOM SEAPORT 16583564 167! e 32 ?

q\‘:’.... NON-HAZARDOUS WATER YRANSPORT FORM

CSEIRRIER
GENERATOR HefOMMATION CUSTOMER INPORNATION o
Ring Pacitie Rino Pagific
1107 St 5y 70748280114
Qavay O :

PO .

DESCAPYICN OF waten Eicavation Jewhteriag |
AOM A2 AR S04 WASTE waTeER MONITORMNG. WELL Putng WATER ANDIOR AUGE RiINSATE, Targ MinIATE DR A
OUSCARED wATEN Ty WATER MAY COMNT LIy DISSOLVED -1 CEANPY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED 4
16 & LIULAD EMEMAT Fiugn RCAA-BEM o0 CA 24 4 (X1 00AND OOES NOT WEET TWE CRITER, o HAZARDOUS wASTE ag
BESCRBED W y2 CCR ARTICLE 1) OR ANY OTIER MNPUCLIE STATE Law, HAY RPN AGBER ¥ CESCMMEE
CLASSFED app PACKAGED MND 15 1y FROPER CONDIMON PO Y,

g

WW&"ON W 0 leGhDLl
REGULAT
,Rinb tifre Lo
olnuuoruulhertui Agant
SITE INFORMAYON
V107 Sin &1 GAots
Quaklang ' TARE
G NET
TOTAL Qaions 3
Coridiiad vt § Toy o - )
—_— —_— Tt ——
TRANSPORYTER INFORMATION
Frues 100 Jrme s s
TWM ’ ’ :

Otiver; it A
PeinL Wl nema 4 4

DISR0SAL FACILITY mroRMATION

Sesport Enviconmenta Approval Numbas balims w) Ly
74 Ssepon Bouievarg ‘ p

| 1 —é l ' 'é ] LARE
Redwood City, C3 p4oq2 : '.01 -813 | |
PRone (650) 384 ve24 E:

Sclids 3y rcharge

uss
Rrctivwd by ((? \LIO- L Q‘J\“m -C\'H‘q q
Print Wl neme 4 apn date
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Seaport Petroleum Corporation

25 North 5714

Avenua

Phoanix, AZ 85043

Phone (802) 269-1605 /Fax (602) 272-4380

Invoice

[‘ DATE

INVOIGE NO, |

| :
05/05/88
' i #802089

_saoz0es |

BILLTO l
Rino Padific LLG 7| '
P.C. Box 328
1Wilsonvile, OR 97070.0428
. m——
I . Y b - 1.
. Poko. | T Terws  |oue bATe [snmoate s VAl ros e LNO
- e __othe
= Net 30 (06704199 |05/06/98| v W ) 801613 |
QY usG ' DESCRIPTION RATES/USG |  AmoOUNT
_,g;;,ooo .Disposal of non-hazardous waste water 070 w
Tl e Price includes golids surcharge 48% solids ‘ i
| ITmcklng to be biked separately I
|
| ;
l
‘!
!
|
’ i
’ |
|
]
i
J
l
|
i :
B Total $4,200.00 |
Lo QBEYPTLTTEI HNIIOHL 3L LO0gv S HiDuS Mt 22 6861 -52-5




P.11
' .
e . . . e b e - . -@49 é
4=29=1999 1 Qram FROM SEADORT 1658364 1021 en
- .
@5_ NONMAZARDOUS WATER YRANSPORT KORM |
r ' (286495 67
QEMEMATOR (INPORMATION CUSTOMER INFORMATION
Ring Pacitig Rino Paclhic
V19?7 Seh S, TOT-482-8811
Qe Q PO s
OEICAPTION OF WATEA, Excavanon dwhlering :
NON-RAZARDOUS WASTE wWaTER, MONTORING WELL MIRCE WATER ANOOR AUGER RINSATE Tanx REATE OR AgOvVE
QESCAIBED WATER, Thig WATER MaAY SONT ANy BASMOLVED py NCEATIEY THAT TiE ASOVE NALED MATER A,
'S A LUl EREUPY EROM RGAAPER O CFR 2814 Y IAND OOES KOT MEET TRE CATERIA GF HAZARDOUS WASTE At
DAL N T2CCRAATICLE 1 OR any (rTuER APPLCAALE STATE LAW. MAS BEEN PACS EALY 0fsCAneD.
CLASEF LD anD PACKAS £0 AND 13 N PROPER CONDIMON #OM TALMIAORTATIs ADCORDING YO APFLCas 1
REOLAATIONS
o Loc £ Lic, R . $-3-75
Consraterihvinerisay  Agent | e dute
SITE INFORMATION _
107 S 8¢ G
Vakpng TARE
Q NEY
TCTAL QALLOWS
[ $ vy 7z T
TRANSPOATER INFORMATION Co
‘ Tiwgh 19; /-zzf’/ﬁ!' .
WM . :
Delvar - 9
Print Wil nume Nals
TMESET =
TIME w EHAE
TIME BFENT . .
DISPOSAL FAGILYY INEQRMATION
Sesparl Enylronmenta) Appreval Number Seiler wwe  pm .
7% Sedponn Qoulevere ; EZ E
Radwpox City, Ca 9240103 @ ’ :
Prone: (850) 384 1924 @ WG e
Sallds  Surcharge
- Suse
Cmy o o
Receiven “:ﬂ—ﬂ'ﬁWé ‘ 2T C? ?
FhRAL tolt Aame & w daty
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APPENDIX B

RECOVERY TRENCH DESIGN
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APPENDIX C

MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS




PH# (707) 6532929 Faxd (707) 603-2922

5TH STREET
TRUCK SCALE

. SCALE

o HOUSE = DIESEL

; DISPENSERS

; o MW8
Py ' DIESEL

. & GAS
], MWS W DISPENSERS
ni MAIN BUILDING o *MW3
Q '...
<T e _ - __ — — - —

SCALE EXPLANATION
30 0 15 30 E’jO « FORMER WELL LOCATION
o EXISTING WELL LOCATION
( IN FEET )
1 INCH = 30 FEET
il . -
W _A. Craig, Inc.
- — OAKLAND TRUCK STOP

WY (940 Tremont Road 1107 FIFTH STREET

OAKLAND, CA




APPENDIX D

BORING LOGS FOR MW-5 AND MW-6




BORING LOG

oth Strect e WA, CrOlg, InC. 5940 Tremont Road
| — 4 ont & C07) 6932929
VI  Environmental Contracting and Gonsulting g’aﬁﬁ;f:;f;g;?;zﬁm EAX (707) 693-2922
Scale House PROJECT: PROJECT# [BORING NO:
Diesel pumps ® Rinehart Distributing 3628 MW-§
viwi-s | PRILLING CONTRACTOR: _ — |START TIME: 1101 am | DATE: oo
Gregg Drilling & Testing FINISH TIME: 12:45 pm
DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: 20.5° DEPTH TO WATER: ,
8.5” Hollow Stern Auger | 5
o | SAMPLER ifomia Modified Split Spoon. | 52057 | ASING 2y
Building | HAMMER WEIGHT: 4, 1hs DROP: 30> FIELD GEOLOGIST: O Grady

AC Pavement over Class I1 AB

Pea-gravelbackfill

Clavey sand (SC) green/brown, wet, cohesive, low plasticity.
Slight hydrocarbon odor. No mottling.

Soil sampled @ 11:23 am.

P Checked by: TDC




BORING LOG

Sth Street i '
- W, A Craig, Inc.
| — 6940 Tm;?t‘?‘ F‘."‘{;’s oo (707)693:2920
WENNE  Environmental Contracting and Consulting g’d"cl’"Acfu ey EAX (707) 693-2922
"? .
Scale House PROJECT: PROJECT number ORING NO:
Diesel pumps ® Rinehart Distributing 3628 MW-6
[:l DRILLING CONTRACTOR: START TIME: 12:46 pm | DATE: 08/16/00
MW-6 Gregg Drilling & Sampling | ppNISH TIME: 2:27 pm
DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: 20.5° DEPTH TO WATER:
8.5” Hollow Stem Auger : 5
SAMPLER: SCREENINL: _, ... | CASING: .
Main Busilding California Modified Split Spoon | 5°'-20.5 7 PVC
HAMMER WEIGHT: 4, |, DROP: 3 FIELD GEOLOGIST: 0 Grady

Pea-gravelbackfill

AC Pavement over Class [1 AB

Soil sampled @ 1:10 pm

Clayey sand (SC) dark brown, wet, cohesive, low plasticity.
No hydrocarbon odor. No mottling,

Checked by: TDC




APPENDIX E

NEW EQUIPMENT LIST




Dob-28B-98 0R:a46P Shialds, Havper & Company 1 216 3727 8894 201

hislds, Harper

AREMPLOYEE OWwHED COMPANY

pate  Q7/16/98

T Rinehart Oil, inc.
' A Reed Rinehart
ADDRESS P.O. Box 725 & Ben Duncan
Uktah, CA 95482 DIJE DATE
Jos 1107 Sth Street, Dakland, CA QUOTE# Z4-980718H44
ITEM QUAN, WE ARE PLEASED TO GUOTE ON THE FOLLOWING UNIT PRICE TOTAL
SUBJECT TO CORDITIONS PRINTED BELOW
ITANKS
1 1 16,000 gallon Modarmn Welding GS-13 UL 58 stesl tank encased bya] 13,133.00 |INET 43,133.00
searnless fiberglass secondary containment. includes: five (5)4"
NPT openings, one {1} 43" sump collar, and one (1) 2* NPT annular
|opening.
2 1 15,000 gallon Modem Welding GS-31 UL 58 stee! tank encased bya| 14.669.00 [NET 14,689.00
seamless fiberglass secondary containment. Spiit into one (1) 10,000
and one (1) 5,000 galion compartments. Each compartment contains
five (§) 4* NPT openings and one (1) 43" sump collar. Tank cortalns
one (1) 2" NPT gnnular opening.
3 | 1 [Freightto job site - Not Offioaded. 764.00 {NET 784.00
TANK TRIM
4 3 715-470-01 EBW 15 gallon spill containment manholes with drain. 279.00 [NET 837.00
s 3 A1100-057 Emco Wheaten overfil prevention valves with drop tube. 293.00 [NET 879.00
8 3 A30-014 Emco Wheaton 4" x 4" fill adaplers. 21.00 [NET 63.00
7 3 A97-005 Emoo Wheaton 4° fill Gaps. 14.00 [NET 42.06
8 2 705-470-01 EBW S gallon spill containment manholes with drain, 207 00 INET 414.00
9 2 A76-005 Emco Wheaton 4 x 4” vapor adaplers. 48.00 [NET 892.00
10 2 A89-002 Emco Wheaton 4" vapor caps. 17.00 [NET 34.00
11 o V421-2020 Universal 4" x 4" x 2" x 2" vaporfvent extractor housings. 73.00 INET 146.00
12 1 V421-3020 Universal 4" x 4" x 3" x 2" vaporivent extractor housing. 73.00 |NET 73.00
13 3 412-40 Universal 4" extraclor pipe caps. 22.00 |[NET €6.00
14 1 435-20 Universal 2" vent cap. 12.00 [NET 12.00
15 2 749CRBO600 Morrizon Brothers 2* Pressurefvacuum vent cap. 40.00 [NET 80.00
1] 3 400-16R Baker 16" round rain tight manholes. 78.00 |INET 234.00
17 3 400-36RLE Baker 36" round rain tight manholes. 316.00 INET 24800
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AC-42 American Conitainment 42° flberglass piping sumps with top
hat, lid, and ona (1) AC-9 adhssiva kil,

8TP-150 FE Petro 114 hp submersibie turbine pumps.
STB-CBS FE Petro relay control boxes.

TSS3AXTWICCS Tokheim “High Speed” Single product, two (2)
hose commercial dispensers. includes: 100:1 pulsers, 1* 2-Stage
solenold valves, 1" discharge, intemal salellite piping one hose. Ad
panel to read dleset #2, painted red or white.

7215A Tokheim "Migh Spead" commercial satellite dispenser for use
with above dispenser(s). includes: 1" 2-Stage solenold valve, 1"
discharge, and 1" x 12" hose. Painted red or white.

Dieset Fueling Packages for use wilh "High Speed® clear and red
diesel. Includes: 173310 Husky VIH high flow automatic nozzles,
2276 Husky 1" FxF super safe-t-breaks, 0087 Husky 1° MxF multi-
plane swivels, 7280 Dayco 1" x 12" MxM whip hoses, and 9911-1-BA,
high hose ratraclors.

Veeder-Root TLS-350 Inventory Control System. Includes: one (1)
847080-022 monitaring console with integral printer, one {1) 328356-
001 four-input probe interface module, two {2} 328358-001 eight-
input interstitialliquid sensor interface module, one (1) 329358-001
four-relay output interface module, three (3} B47391-209 series 8473
0.1 GPH magnetostrictive liquid level probe for 10' 1D tank, two {2)
849600-000 magnstostrictive probe for installation kits for gasoline,
one (1) 842600-001magnetostrictive installation kit for dlasal, three
(3) 312020-252 probe riger cap and ting kits, two {2) 794390-420
interstitial Hquid sensors stesl tank, two (2) 312020-928 2 interstiial
sansor riser cap and adapter Kits, three (3) 784300-352
discriminating fiquid piping sump sensors, with 330020-012 universal
£énsor mounting kit, and nine (9) 784380-208 liquid sensors for
dispenser sumps,

DU4422 Total Containment dispenser sumps with shear valve box
for use with Tokheim H400B premier series dispensers,

DU2416 Totat Contalnment dispenser sumps with shear valve box
for use with Gasboy Model 8753DRDXTWCL-1 dispenser, Tokheim
models 785-PR-RG, and 7553AXTWICCS,

DU2014C Total Containment dispenser with shear vaive box for use
with Tokheim 7215-A satellile dispenser,

QUOTATION

462.00 [NET

924.00 JNET
71.00 |NET

3.744.00 INET

831.00 |NET

258.00 |NET

10,547.00 INET

328.00 [NET

216,00 INET

228.00 [NET

1.286.00

2.772.00

213.00

7.488.00

831.00

1.548.00

10,547.00

1,312.00

854 090

228.00
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28 15 |A61-022 Emco Whesten 1% double pappet emergency valves with 68.00 |NET 1.020.00
male op.

20 1 Shields, Harper Electronics Department System Start-Up, Training, 1,200.00 |NET 1,200.00
and Warranty Registration Service for Tokheim, Veeder-Root, and
VeriFone eguipment.

Nole: Start-Up Service does not include air purging of system, nor
cafibration of dispensers.

Sub Total: 61,815.00

Sales Tox@7.29% 4,348 45
Frelght: 700.00

Total: §6,261.45

FORM M182/TTH QUOTATION Page 30f4




